
Metropolitan King County Council

Capital Budget Committee
Staff Report

	Agenda item No:
            4
Briefing No:
            2007-B0116
	Date:
May 16, 2007
Prepared by:
Mark Melroy


STAFF REPORT
SUBJECT:
A BRIEFING providing a status report on the Brightwater project from R. W. Beck, Inc., the project’s Oversight Monitoring Consultant.

BACKGROUND:
R.W. Beck was hired on March 14, 2005 as the county’s independent Oversight Management Consultant for the Brightwater project in accordance with a proviso contained in the 2005 adopted budget.  The proviso required, in part, that the Oversight Monitoring Consultant make quarterly presentations on the status of the Brightwater project to the budget and fiscal management committee or the regional water quality committee. 

In August 2005, the Budget and Fiscal Management (BFM) Committee was introduced to Beck and heard its Project Overview Report.  In that report, Beck provided its expert opinion and recommendations on project management as well as on the baseline budget for the project.  Beck provided regular reports to the Budget Committee throughout 2005 and 2006.  
During the 2007 budget process, the Council created a Capital Project Oversight (CPO) Pilot Project to be established in the County Auditor’s Office.  The enacting legislation, Ordinance 15652, provided the following direction:
“The council's budget funds a new function within the King County Auditor's office to oversee King County's large capital construction projects, with the mission of controlling cost overruns and unforeseen expansion of project scopes, schedules and budgets, as has been experienced on other King County projects in the past year”
Four capital projects, including Brightwater, were selected for review in the pilot project. The overall CPO mechanism is currently being designed by consultants working at the direction of the Auditor’s Office and full implementation is expected to begin later this year.  During the interim period, the Council provided direction to maintain the existing oversight mechanism for the Brightwater Project.  As such, a contract extension was negotiated with the existing oversight consultant, RWBeck.  Today’s presentation represents the first briefing by RWBeck under the new contractual arrangement.  This is also the first presentation by RWBeck since completion of the Brightwater Treatment plant design.  
The King County Auditor is here today to provide an update on the implementation of the Capital Project Oversight Office with respect to the Brightwater Project, as well as to introduce RWBeck’s most recent documented review of the project.
THE BRIGHTWATER PROJECT:

Scope:  This project consists of the siting, planning, permitting and construction of a wastewater treatment plant in southern Snohomish County and the associated conveyance facilities primarily in King County. The project includes a 36 million-gallon-per-day wastewater treatment plant, pipelines and pumps to carry wastewater to and from the treatment plant, and a marine outfall to discharge treated wastewater from the plant into Puget Sound.
Schedule:  The treatment plant is expected to be operational by 2010.

BUDGET:  On August 29, 2005, the Council approved a baseline lifetime budget for the Brightwater project of $1.48 billion in 2004 dollars (Motion 12189).  The baseline budget also estimated the total lifetime cost of the project assuming inflation at a rate of 3%.  More recently, the 2007 Project Trend report, prepared by the Wastewater Treatment Division updated the project cost estimates, giving consideration to recent events such as market conditions and escalation.  The resulting cost estimates are in the following table:

Table 1

Brightwater Project Cost Trends

	Predesign Estimate without inflation
10/04
	Baseline Budget Assuming 3% inflation
	Budget Projection in Trend Report Issued April, 2007

	$1.483

Billion
	$1.660

Billion
	$1.767 Billion


In their most recent oversight report RWBeck opines that the cost estimate provided in the 2007 Trend report may be understated by $60 to $95 million.  
Recently the Operating Budget Committee reviewed and approved a 2008 sewer rate charge of $27.95, which was unchanged from last year.  A 2008 capacity charge of $46.25 was also reviewed and approved by the Operating Committee.  This capacity charge was up from 2007 charge of $42.00 with a large part of the increase due to increased costs associated with the Brightwater project.  These rates are expected to be considered by the full Council at the May 29th meeting.
OVERSIGHT MONITORING CONSULTANT REVIEW:  
As noted previously, representatives of the King County Auditor’s Office as well as RWBeck, are here today to provide Committee members a summary of the most recent report and to answer any specific questions.
INVITED:

· Cheryle Broom, King County Auditor
· Susan Baugh, Principal Management Auditor, King County Auditor’s Office
· David Jochim, R.W. Beck, Inc.
· Pat Tangora, R.W. Beck, Inc.
· Christie True, Wastewater Treatment Division
· Maureen Welch, Wastewater Treatment Division
ATTACHMENT:

1. Memorandum from the King County Auditor dated May 16, 2007, including Attachment - RW Beck Oversight Consultant Quarterly Report












PAGE  
3
O:\Budget & Fiscal Management\Committee Assistant\1  CAPITAL BUDGET Committee\Staff Reports\2007-B0116  Brightwater Oversight Briefing\05-16-07 Brightwater Oversight Briefing sr mlm  2.doc

